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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

October 11, 1945

Memorandum for Dr. Aydelotte:

On April 1, 1943 I was appointed a Special
Adviser in the National Defense Research Committee,
and assigned as Consultant to the Applied Mathematics
Panel under Dr. Warren Weaver. As such, I carried
out some basic research, mostly on the aerodynamics of
explosions (shock waves). This work was done here at
the Institute in Princeton.

HW:GB A g L
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This is to certify thet Dr, Hermsnn Weyl
was appointed to & permsnent professorsbip in the
Institute for Advenced Study es of Jemmary 1, 19343
unsuuhf-mndauhuatﬁs,aao-m
and thet be beW resided in Princeton, New Jersvy )
since 1934, /

Aseistent Seoretary

Bubecribad end grorn to before me &
this Jlet <day of August, 19745. o

Wotary Puolic of the Utete of Wew Jersey

Seme form sent January 29, 1946.
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August 4, 1945

Professor Hermann Weyl
Institute for Advenced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Deer Hermanng

Meny thanks for the copy of your letter to Neugebauer. I
etend reedy now to wrile hiz a formel invitution whensever you
thing the time is -suiteble. I suppose I should weit until you
receive an answer to your letter to nim oi July Jrd. I &m
going off to Weterford, Comnecticut on Monday but I cen unﬂy
write the letter from there.

i I enclose & copy vi &' report trom Hnuard Jengins sbout

. Dr. Helene Braun. Evidently she hee now received our invitatiom
but I think it mey well prove difiicult for her to send us a
raply I shall leave it to you to seep Biegel hnorued.

\ Von Neumemis very snxious thet we should dlscuss Oppenheimer

' seriously. I em atraid I shell be off to Connectibut vefore
you return and I don't see in any case how we could do anything
until September, but I wish you would discuss tne matter with -
von Neumeann when you get beack tc Princeton.

Alexander took up with severil Mussian mathessticlans the

quastion of coming to the Institute and we nhad & litile dis-

| cussion this morning sbout tzo of tnem. It was our joint opimion
that we ocught to sct immediataly and we are, accordingly, sending
through the Russian Embassy and the Bussian Academy of Science
iovitations to Professors Pavel Sergeevich Alexandroff and Andrsi
Nikoleevich Kolmogoroff to come to ths Institute next year, offering
them stipends of §3,000 esch. I wllil undertase to find the funds
even if they run over the budgst ior stipende in mathematiecs.

Yours sincar-ly,

Fhijsr




Records of the Office of the Director / Faculty Files / Box 37 / Weyl, Hermann 1934-1945
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA

Mey 17, 1945

Proiessor Hermann Weyl
Institute lor Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey
r

Dear Hermeannig

I heve this worniag & cable i1row Liiw Cunisug
sccepting our invitation to w-mbercnip in tne Imstitute
and € letter irom Shih-tsun Ma whe likewise eccepts. I
shull lesve Lurther correspon.eace with Both individuals
to you.

I encloss at the sesc tlie s letter frox the
P Pasadena, Celifornia Drait Bo:rd r:.].us,.n;; to prolong
"‘“[‘”’ . Hu's residence in the United oict:es. I s & little
V_t;‘&uh Wa . puszled @& to now to process in t.... cu:e of Dr. Hu

1 | but I encicse & cruit of & letrzr ahlcit I propose to
(s wuuu J ‘ s-nu to tihem, If you neve eny suggestions for improving
ch-—f) J 1 L it I shouia be wost gruteful lor them,
A%
ad . fours sincersly,
g 17/¢5 |
v .
FAgjsr
Enclosures
[
- |
!
\
\
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Bay 15, 1945 |

Dear Hermann: : | ' '
Here is LaGuardia's application and | ;

a couple of his artiecles, I should be
most grateful if you would glane= through ' _f
them and me me your opinion. If you |
wouli ' ike to have him come out for fur- -

ther conversation, I c2n zet hold of him

at any time.

' Yours Sincerely,

Frank Aydelotte :lf;"{’.

Professor Weyl

FA:KK “ _ “ i
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April 25, 1945

Dear Hermann:

The president of Xenyon College called me ‘ﬁi
tle other day and among other things sald that he was i
looking for a young man to actgpk instructor or assist- |
ant professor of mathematics.

They would pay\some salary up to $3,000 plus
a housg and might even go a 1ittle higher for a man of
unusual dbility,. :

| Would Heins be a possibility :nd would- such
a salary Wﬂay from the I1linois Imnstitute of
Technology? “Have you anyone else to suggest?
I should be grateful it we could get a meet. -
ing of the Library Committee to consider the architect'!s

memorandum az s3oo0on as is convenieat. The architects
want me to send a reply directly to them.

Yours sincerely, Lo

Franx Aydelotte %
Professor Hermann Weyl
Institute for Advanced Study ,
-Princeton-

FA:KK
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Aoril 20, 1945

Dear Hermann:

Livbrarian Julian Boyd called on-
me the other day with the architects of
the new Princeton library to ask what special
facilities they siiould provile for the In-
stituts for Advanced Study.

There was no time to get our library
committze together, bdt I had of course the
comments of the faculty for my guld-nce and
made such comments zs I thought would embody
our 1ideas.

1 encloze our notes of the meeting
ani shcull be gratefu’ 1f you would study
them yourself, or still better, discuss them
in & meeting of the libLrary committee, at
wiich I should like fto he present. You-
would not be too late to make apy zdditiomal
raquests it they seem to bhe advisable.

fours sincerely,

Frank ~ydelotte

2rofassor laraann Weyl
Institate for Advancel Stucy

Fa:XK

\ BB "‘35" Test DT RN
; . e TR R ‘
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April 17, 1945

Professor Hermann Weyl
The Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jerssy

Dear Hermanni

In studying your notes on physicists and methematicians
who have been discussed informelly by our group I Iind myself
& little emberrsssed by their meagernses. Could you give me
in each case the position which the individusl holds at this
moment, & little fuller information about the achievements of
& man lixe Heisenberg and & word of comparison with Paull or.
Siegel s the cuse may be? Tho note about Schroedinger is
excellent. There is none too much sbout him but there is muech
less espout all the others. I think the members of our Faculty
and Bourd will be  lad of a little fuller evidence that we have
survoyed the field thoroughly.

In this connection I see that there is nothing about
Norbert Wiener. 8Should not his name be m=ntioned?

Yours sincerely,

FAijsr
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Janmaary 20, 1945

Dear Hermann:

I called the attention of the Board of
Trusteeé at their meeting yesterday to the impor-
tance of having the stipend fund for 1945-46 fixed
at this time so that the memoers of each school
would be -ble to act on any of the c#ses which may
come up during the spring. I am glad to report
that the stipend fund has been fixed at 220,000
for each school for the next academlc year. I
shall make this announcenment to the faculty Janu-
ary twenty-ninth but meanwhile s2nd rou this ad-
vance notice.

Yours sincemrdy,’

Frank Aydelotte

Professor Hermann Weyl
Institute for Advanced Study

FA:KK

" (Same letter to Profs. Meritt and Stewart)

e

o i
b |
Y



Records of the Office of the Director / Faculty Files / Box 37 / Weyl, Hermann 1934-1945 _ S Ay
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA :

Docaiper 13, 1944

Dear Hermann:
1l was greatly interesteld in your two _ —~
articl<s about Hilhert. 1 thcught ycuf obituaries
on nim ware "orh scholarly :ni charming., Needless
to say, 4 was particularly plessad with your compari- =
son of the z2imosphers of the Institute with that at
adttingen. 1 only nope th:t we can “reca;%ure that A
first fine careless rapture.," If wz can improve - "§+
on it and perhaps make 1hq}ess careless, so much "
the bettar, |
Your remarks about Hilbert's contribu-
% tion to physics were very illuminating to ze in
their bearing on Zinstein's work and ni- methods
of attacking the problem.
¥ith renewed th:nis for your <indness

/ in sending me the two articles, 1 am
Yours sincerely,
Frank Aydelotts
Professor dermann Weyl

Iastitute for Advanced Study

FhaiXK ' .
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

November 28, 1944
Professor Hermenn Weyl
The Institute for Advenced Study
Princeton, New Jersey
Dear Professor Weyl:
Dr. Aydelotte has asked me to send you
7 Ctnt /)
(St 24T/
the enclosed letteﬂi He would eppreciste it
if you would give him &n indicetion as to
how he should reply to Mr. Stoll.
Sincerely yours,

Jene S. Richardson
Secretary to Dr. Aydelotte
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

November 21, 1944

Dear Hermann:
I am delighted to have your

two articles on Hilbert and shall b=
roeas was uedia
detdighited to read as much as 1 can un-

derstand of them.

Warmest thanks for the mate-
rial g the School of Mathematics.o ot
T TN 9 Yours sincerely,

Frank Aydelotte

Professor Hermann Weyl
Institute for Advanced Study

FA:KK
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

Hayden # 19, Estes Park, Colo., Sept. 5, 1944,

Dr. Frank Aydelotte
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Frank:

I deeply appreciate your friendly suggestion and permission
to stay away from Princeton till about the end of the month, as
my doctor advised me. But he obviously did not know (nor did I 1)
that there is ragweed in Estes Park as well as in Princeton. So
there 18 no reason why I should not come home in time for the
opening of our new term, and we have made our train reservations
accordingly.

There seems to have been some confusion about our sup=-
plementary stipend for Dr. Ning Hu. I understand that Miss Miller
pald Hu nothing since June. I left a memo concerning him in your
hands in April, to the effect (I quote from memory!) that Hu would
get $ 500 from the Institute for the year 44/45 on condition that
his scholarship from Tsing Hua University (amounting, I belleve,
to ;é 1000) were renewed., At the same time I told Hu and Pauli that
they should keep you posted about the latter point., I understand
from Miss Blake (copy of a note of hers to Miss Milleq’dated July
12) that in the mean time Dr, Hu's Chinese scholarship has been
renewed, After verification of these facts payments to Dr, Hu
ought to be resumed,

I am puzzled by a recent letter from Loo-Keng-Fua. After
all the planning and in contrast to all previous coﬁmuniiatlons,
this letter makes no mention at all of his coming to Princeton,
hinting instead at some "responsibilities" which he can not give
up at present. To his friend Chern he wrote in a similar vein.

But even so I think we must keep the $ 1500 in reserve for his
stipend untll we find out more definiti;7 that he 1s not going to

make use of our invitation.



Records of the Office of the Director / Faculty Files / Box 37 / Weyl, Hermann 1934-1945
From the Shelby White and Lepn Levy. Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA
yWRIP£E] SRR s y

Hella and I were glad to learn that you had a delightful
holiday in Connecticut, escaping at least the worst of the
Pringeton summer heat,

With best regards

sincerely yours

R s i nans

P.Se Just when this was ready to go I received your
letter of Aug. 31 asking my consent for temporarily turning the
Mathematice talking room into offices. The mathematiclans are
very reluctant to give up that room, which, besides serving its
original purpose, now houses our reprint files and 1s also used
as reading room during the winter when the library is insufficlently
heated, In my telegramg§ of today I made the suggestion of giving
up my assistant's office instead (to members of the Institute or
the League, not to secretaries!), if some small working place
can be found for Hu., I think it best, you work out a solution
with one of the mathematicians on the spot. If you convince him
that in the present calambty we ought to sacrifice our talking
room, I shall be satisfied too.
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Dr. Aydelotte: September 8/44

Re Loo-keng Hua and Prof. Weyl's letter of Sept.5/44

An air mail letter from Hua was received and forwarded to Prof.
Weyl too recently for him to have had it when he wrote this letter. Hua's
letters (2 letters in the same envelope) were dated in "September 1944", but
Prof. Chern read the postmark as July. In one of these Hua referred to hav-
ing approached his Government in regard to coming here, but feared he might
be late for the beginning of the term.

G.Blake
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Vateyford, h-um

‘Estes Purk, m&-
Dear Hermannt
We are going to be very erowded for effices im Fuld
Hall tihis year since lhohu;mtm&nlnduhtnlm
many nes mowberse Under the circumstances I wonder if we
are Jusilified in kecplag the Latucmaties taiking roos’
adjacent to Lle peal. dothewstice. Library for the purpose
for which 1t was origlaal.y m.‘.u;ud? veuld you be -
- wdlling to lend il tomporarisy o Lue Institute for oflces | i
“fur sume hﬂe.i.lu pevpie? If ;'wu couid do that it would ;
reiteve the yresent congestive wic I vowid presise that it : "’:
goes mk to 1ts vriginal puruse h#‘ this muluun is
—j=mas : removed, ¥e ehall buve pieaty o roow sventually but
‘ neanwhiie tuere &Iv pevp.e coking in next week for whom
i 4 m ds I::I.uyly ne place,

loureg sinceredy,

mmutmmwer iy to thds ietter to
tﬂ.mmenh.rang.

| M-ﬁ.mm | | Fidd
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Waterford, Connecticut
August 30, 1944

Eiss Kathleen Kehoe
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey
Dear Kathleens

Please tell Miss Blake that I am writing
to Professor Weyl to say that he spould not
couwe back until the doctor thinks it right
for him to do soe You might telephone the
same news to lirs, Veblen,

I hope everything is going well at the
Institute,

Yours sincerely,

FA:jsr
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¥aterford, Comnecticut
August 50, 1944

Professor Hermenn Weyl
Hayden Bungalow lo.
Lates Park, Colorado \

Dear Horwsnng : f f

I understand that tue cecior tidnks you ht not to
gome Hack tu the Institule lu tise for the first feculty
meoting Septuosber lothe I senc you tuls idne to urge you

to follvw the dootur's advice, Tols will be an t
xur for the mutuu but we shal. uot bo able to settie
ouwr future gt the 6t facu.ly weveting, Indesd 1 an not
sure that I shall even then Jjust wiat our finascial
statur is Lo be and we shall [robabiy not have -any new
funds avaeilisble mtil a yoar hence,

‘I take it that the mev mevburs in the Gehool of Kathe-
wetied w.dd be abiv L0 Grgaiize Lieir work slthout AifTlcudty
evén Aif you arc late in arrivirge [ nave heard no raecent
news aboul Hua asd tho olber Ave kol -rs wiow I have on wy
11st at prec.nt gre hiu, &Schatien s lado, If you have any
sugegestivns aboutl any of ituem, yuu 2l at sead thea to 1
‘Mies Blake or to me,

I am 3tiil troubied about the guestion of an Assistant B

for Einsteine, I wish we gousd Jind a young maa for thet .

Job, preferably one who coulc speas Uernan, If any

= suggestions ooouwr to you befure your ruturm, 1 wish you i
wolld pend Lhew on Lo me, B

I as sorry to heoar tiat regwesd hag made 1te sppearsnece
in the lwoky Kowntains tuils suewr, Ve bave had & ceilghtful
holiday here and were lucky cuvugh to omae Just the rig it
sumscer te be away [rus Princeton,

'ﬂtn kindaest regar.s, 1 au

fours. sinoerely, | gt "j_;
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July 28, 1944

Dear Professor Weyl:

I am sending you the enclosed list of books
on the history of mathematice on the chance that
you may find gome of the titles of interest and
may wish to orier copies for the School of
Mathematics or the Institute Library.

Sincerely yours,

Jane 8. Richardgon
Secretary to Dr. Aydelotte

Professor Hermasnn Weyl

Hayden Bungalow 19
Petes Park, Colorado

Gl

e

e
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For Dr. Aydelotte:
- e

Extracts from letter of June 25Afrom Professor Weyl:

"I was very glad to hear that Dr. Aydelotte succeeded in squeezing
a visa to Brazil for André Weil from the State Department.

3* i * +* #* ¥#* *

It is now a fortnight that we are here #ttei: the extremely fine
weather we are enjoying. The nights, of course, are still cold, and there
were 3 or 4 days when we had the fire going during the morning or the after-
noon. But now we have a succession of clear sunny days, without clouds from
sunrise to nightfall, with a hard crystalline light over the mountains. They
atill have plenty of snow, though it is melting fast; it came late this year
and thus a number of shrubs, cacti and flowers are still in bloom we have never

seen blooming before. We feel quite at home and happy to be here.”

GB
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¥ay 25, 1944

To Whom It Mesy Concern:

It gives me great pleasure to certify
that Pro or Hermann W .]. of the School of Mathe-
matics o Ihsﬂfuh or Advanced Study, who resides
at 270 w Street, Princeton, New Jerscy, is a man
of high character and of good standing in this com-
munity. Professor Weyl is one of the leading mathe-
maticians in the United States, and he i1s in every way
a suitable person to aot as a sponsor for an alien
resident, of this ocountry. FHe has a permanent appoint-
ment as & member of the faculty of the Institute for
Advanced Study and has ample finencial mesans to enable
him to discharge any obligation which he may incur in
this comnection.

I am myself a native born Amerisan citigen.
1 was born in Sullivan, Indiana, and my present resi-
dence is Olden Manor, Olden lane, Princeton, FNew Jersey.

Yours very trly,

Frank Avdelctte, Director

Sworn aud subsoribed to before
me this 25th day of May, 1944

A Notary Public of the State of New Jersey

1
*
SRR
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

April 24, 19544

Dear Aydelotte:

At our last meeting on April 8, 1944, our School of
Mathematics voted to record that a stipend of $1500 for Pro-
fessor Loo-keng Hua was being held open for another year and
that funds originally allocated to cover the offer would be
transferred to the next year.

We also voted to recommend a stipend of £500 to
Dr. Ning Hu, provided the stipend of $1000 which Dr. Hu now

receives from his own university is continued. Dr. Hu will
inform you directly as soon as that is settled. 1In case his
home university should not continue his stipend, we shall have
to reconsider the case.

Sincerely yours,

;22L~u-au44,_ ‘;/2;qy(

Hermann Weyl

Dr. Frank Aydelotte
HW:GB
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Dear Weyl: | ol

k | I was interested and amused by this
brilliant address of Eddington! Se " Thank you very
-uh for calling it to my attcatun. I assume it
is md science; it certainly is good literature.

I d Bddington is 64 years old, It has for
a lomg time been in the back of my mind that we
ought to get him over to the United States, He
lectured once at a'nrthuri‘am_'l I once had a talk
'ith him about getting him back, but it never came
to anything. Ought we te try to get him for & year '

| at the Institute? - #*

LI AV VET Yours sineerely,

\

FRANK AYDELOTTE) |

‘Professor Hermann Weyl
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

_.l'.l/lcl
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January 6, 1944
PTH - Actuarial

8. D. Leideadorf & Company,
Certified Public Accountanta,
125 Park Avenue,

New York 17, New York.

Gentlamen:

We have been requested by the Institute For Advanced
Study to furnish you certain information regarding annuity
Contract No. 5825 on the life of Helene Weyl.

This contract wes issued as of May 2, 1934, on the
with Cash Refund Besls and paid for by & slingle premium of
§71,000. Annuel pevments, the first one of which was msde
May 2, 1935, in the smount of §35,777.91, will be paid through-
out the lirfetime of the annuitant. In the event that her death
occurs prior to the time the total of all paments made equals
the single premium paid for the contract, the balance will be
peid in a lump sum to the Instltute For Advanced Study, Princeton,
New Jersey, lts successors or assigna.

On May 1, 1934, ve received an essignment of gll pey-
ments to the Institute, and, consequently, payments have beem
sent to them as they have become due.

The contract doea not provide for & cash or surrender
value at any time, and under the terms of the assignment, the
ammuitant has no right or interest in the contrsct, these being
vested with the Instltute For Advanced Study.

We note that each year we are & sked to write a letter
similar to this one and each year our reply is the same inaamuch
as the terms of the contract do not chinge. We are wondering
whether itwould not be advisable for you to place this letter
upon file so that it will not be neceasary for us to write this
letter each year. We are sure that you will appreciate the fact
that not only will this cut down our correspondence on this case,
but will also be a saving to not only your compeny but also the
Institute For Advenced Study.

dgf Vice President and Actuary,
Copy to The Instltute For Advenced Study, I'rinceton, New Jersey.

Ve trul ours
¥ H. T B RICE,
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/

December 22, 1943

Dear Carmichael:

In reply to your cirecular letter of
December 20th concerning Dr, Bemm& ‘I wish
to say (1) thst Professor Weyl does mot plam to : ;
leave his post at the Institute and we should
certainly use every means in our power to keep
him if he did have sueh an ideaj (2) No significant
change in his work status or salary is contemplated;
(3) I note your caution in regard to offering
employment to persoms on the reserved list amd shall
be (uidéd by it,

Yours sincerely,

FRANK AYDELOTTE, Director

. Dr. Leonard Carmichael
Chairman, Committee on
. suontit:l.c Research Personnel
War Manpower Commission
Washington, D, C,

FA/MCE
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WAR MANPOWER COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. , 25
December 20, 1943

PAUL V. McNUTT
FEDERAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATOR Name: Dr. Hermann Weyl

Professional Field Mathematice
Roster Reg. No.__ 9,330,426

Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Gentlemen:

According to our records the above named individual is employed by you
and is devoting a substantial part or all of his time to research work being
performed for one of the agencies represented on the Committee on Scientific
itesearch Personnel of the War Manpower Commission. te has been placed on the
Reserved List of the Committee. The Committee's membership is as follows: Dr.
Vannevar Bush, Director, Office of Scientific Research and Development; Dr.
Harvey N. Davis, Director, Office of Production Research and Development, War
Production Board; Dr. J. C. Hunsaker, Chairman, National Advisory Committee for
Aeronautics; Rear Admiral J, A. Furer, U. S. N., Coordinator of Research and
Development, United States Navy; H. M. Usborne, Colonel, U, S. A., Development
Branch, Requirements Division, Army Service Forces; Ur. Leonard Carmichael,
Director, National Hoster of Scientific and Specialized Personnel, War Manpower
Commission,

We reaquest that you comply with the following proposals:

1. If he reports to you that he definitely plans to leave your employ,
please do not release him but send 2t once a report in duplicate concerning the
matter to the Committee at the address given on this letterhead before any action
is taken.

2., If you make any significant change in his work status or salary, we
request that you file a report of such change in duplicate with the Committee.

3. You should not offer employment to any other individual known by you
to be on the Reserved List of the Committee on Scientific Research Personnel
without first receiving clearance from the Committee authorizing you to approach
the individual.

Very truly yours,

S rmanct. G/wudxab(

Leonard Carmichael
Chairman, Committee on
BUY Secientific Research Personnel

STATES
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Weyl asked for a copy of this letter. He may
lecture in Zurich this summer; and may receive
an invitation from Zurich for next year,

This is just information.
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December 16, 1943

- ~'
; b
Dear loyl_s _ o3
You will be interested to know that : s
the Executive Committee at its meating on December &;
14th voted, sudject to the approval of the Board o
of Tmst'u;, "that the Trustees shall make no condi- 2 ,.
. tions for men on the retired 11st as to their place ',,"
J ' of rssldcnon',.or the activities in which they may ' '?:
: | engage, except that ¥rofe-sors Eit;ltiln, Veblen, and «:
Wayl, for whom unusually favorable pension arrange- »
ments have been made, shall not identify themselves ‘ﬁ
with .@thor institution without the anmproval of the | .
o 'rmto;iu"
e ' .- 1 was glad to be able to report to the
Executive Committee that I had in advance consulted |
you, Veblen, and Einstein concerning this action and éﬁ
‘that 1t seemed to you reasonable. | :’
s With kindest regards, I am : ’:.;‘;

Yours sincerely, ﬁ

FRANK AYDELOTTE, B

Professor Hermann Weyl
" Institute for Ad Study P
Princston, Now Japsey = _ =4 <
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May 14, 1943

Dear Mr. Schur:

Many thanks for your letter of May 13th
in regard to Mrs. Weyl's anmaity policy. This
togather with vour lelter of May 7th makes ths whole
?itter ¢laar to me, 1 will confess, for the first
ime.

p Professor Weyl ratires in 1951 with a
promised annuity of £8000. His expectations under
the T.I.A.A. are $3496.44, and this amount together
with the income from the annuity policy and the divi-

) dends on the two life insursnce policies, if continmed
at the same rate as at present, would make up $7846.60,
which 41s practically the full amoumt of his annuity.
It was this noint thit I wanted to satisfy myself.

This was the understanding which I gave to
the speciul comwiliee on pensions at thesir meeting
the other night, and it 1s very chaerful to have the
actual figures bear out my.estimates.

I wish: ©to cknowledg= at the same time your
letter of May 12th concerning the real est:te taxes due
on the hou:es of Professors Lowe and Farle. I will ask

' Mr. Smith to take up ths whol: question and secure the
inform=tion you dasire.

It would assist me in my instructions to Mr,
Shith if you would formul itz certaln questions to which
you would llke to hive ma secure the answers, If you
can do this without too much trouble I should greatly
apprecizte it.

Please tell ¥r, Leilssdorf that final settle-
ment on the sale of 69 Alexander Street is to be made
tomorrow morning at nine o'clock., I think Mr. Maass
has already received this information directly from
Mr. Smith,

Yours sincerely,

Mr, Ira A, Schur
8. D. Leidesdorf & “o.
125 Park Avenue FRANK AYDELOTTE

New York City
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

Chairman FOUNDED BY MR. LOUIS BAMBERGER AND MRS, FELIX FULD TRUSTRES
JOHN R. HARDIN FRANK AYDELOTTE
25 PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY oAb E ik
HERBERT H. MAASS LEWIS - DoucLAL
Director: ¥RANK AYDELOTTE ABRAHAM FLEXNER
Vice President JOHN F. FULTON
LEWTS H. WEED JOHN R. HARDIN
i OFFICE OF THE TREASURER SAMUSE B ARINEORE
SAMUEL D. LEIDESDORF 125 PARK AVENUE s
HENRY ALLEN MOE
Assistant Treasurer NEW YORK, N. Y. LESSING J. ROSENWALD
IRA A. SCHUR MICHAEL SCHAAP
OSWALD VEBLEN
Secretary LEWIS H. WEED
EDGAR 5. BAMBERGRR
Ausistant Secretaries LIFE TRUSTEES
MARIE C. EICHELSER LOUIS BAMBERGER
s May 15 - 1943 MRS, FELIX FULD

Dr. Frank Aydelotte,
The Institute for Advanced Study,
Princeton, New Jersey.

Dear Dr. Aydelotte:

In reply to your letter of May 11, 1943 concerning the
particulars of the annulty policy on the life of Mrs. Helene Weyl,
I am pleased to give you the detalils of this contract. e

"The Connecticut Mutual Life Insurance Company agrees
to pay a life annuity of $3,777.91 annuslly to Helene Weyl (the
Annuitant) beginning on the 2nd day of May 1935, if the Annuitant
be then living and terminating with the last payment due prior
to the death of the Annuitant."

"The company also agrees that i1f the total of such
annuity payments shall be less than the single premium received,
then, upon receipt by the company at 1ts Home Office of due proof
of death of the Annuitant, the company will pay the excess of such
single premium over the total annuity payments made to the bene-
ficiary, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, N. J., its suec-
cessors or assigns."

The policy was assigned to the Institute on April 27,
1934. Professor Weyl, as you will note, is not a party to the
contract.

I trust this information meets your requirements.

ng%erely youréf

Asiﬁﬁtaﬁt Treasurer
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May 11, 1943 i

Dear Mr. Schur:

Thank you very much for your letter of ‘
May 7th, giving me the particulars of the insurance .
contracts which the Institute has purchased on the
rlifo of Mrs. Weyl. I note that we have two paid-up
1life insuranco‘;;liciea with a total value of $150,000?
for which we paid a total of $77,613.75.
I note that we also h;vc an annuity contract
on the life of Mrs. Weyl for which we paid 071!060.
Could you give me the particulars of this anmuity con-
tract, namely, the amount of annuity provided, at what L
ag;,'and whether it 1s a singlé life annuity or whethqx - h

b
!

it applies also to Professor Weyl? f;
| It looks as if we were very fully protected
so far as our obligations to Professor Weyl are concerned,

Yours sincerely, . o

Il‘. Ir. A. Sel‘mr et
8. D. Leidesdorf & Company
125 Park Avenue

New York City

FA/MCE
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

Chairman FOUNDED BY MR. LOUIS RAMRERGER AND MRS, FEUX FULD TRUSTERS
OHN K. HARDIN FRANK AYDELOTTE
H:ﬂk-l TON, NEW JERSEY EDGAR 5. BAMBERGER
LEWIS W. DOUGLAS
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Vice President

LEWIS H. WEED

JOHN F. FULTON
JOHN R, HARDIN

Treasurer OFFICE OF THE TREASURER m&b-n.mmr
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Ausistant Treasurer NEW YORK, N. Y. LESSING J. ROSENWALD
IRA A. SCHUR MICHAEL SCHAAP
S OSWALD VEBLEN
ecretary LEWIS H. WERD
EDGAR §. BAMBERGER
ssistant Secretaries : LIFE TRUSTEES
‘mcm ME}’ T, 1943 oo A

LEAH HARRIS

MRS, FELIX FULD

Dr. Frank Aydelotte
The Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, N. J.

Dear Dr. Aydelotte:

As requested this morning, I give you the following in-
formation in connection with the insurance contracts which the
Institute has invested in the life of Mrs. Helene Weyl.

On April 30, 1934, the Institute purchased a2 paild up life
insurance policy, face value $75,000.00, from the Mutual Benefit
Life Insurance Co., paying $38,388.75 therefor.

On the same date, the Institute purchased an annuity
contract on the life of the insured for a single premlium payment
of $71,000.00 from the Connecticut Mutual Life Insurance Co.

Also on the same date, the Institute purchased a paid up
life insurance policy, face value §75,000.00, from the New England
Mutual Life Insurance Co., peying $39,225.00 therefor.

This makes a total investment of $148,613.75 which the
Institute has made in these policies.

The approximate annuel income the Institute receives from

these investments varies slightly. During the year 1942 we received
dividends as follows:

Connectlicut Mutual Life Insurance Co. 5, TT1:81
New England Mutual Life Insurance Co. 258.00
Mutual Benefit Life Insurance Co. 314.25

$4,350.16

I trust this gives you the information desired.

Asﬁistsnﬁﬂfreaaurer




Records of the Office of the Director / Faculty Files / Box 37 / Weyl, Hermann 1934-1945
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA

November 10, 1941

L

Dear Professor Weyl:

.I an very gnutnl to you for the opportunity
to read these two articles, which I retum herewith. I read
both over cerefully, was very much interested in them, emd
bdtwothoyudmthhgmnhrgothomotvm
ing, though I was not able to wake any very definite use of
them in my report on the School of Msthematics.

Yours sincerely,

FRANK AYDELOTTE

Professor Hermann Weyl
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

FA/MCE
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June 6, 1941
Dear Veyl:

Mre. Bailay told me of your uneasiness about the new station
wagon schedule. I have conpulted ¥illiam, and the fact is that the
only u‘-‘."’zf'&‘.“w R kel e ot e P008 trip of the two rainy
days - Wednesday and !hnw « plus one orowded trip after luncheon.

I think on rainy days that pocpio might lunch here, and T suggést that
ve try 1% a 1ittle longer with the understanding that, vhen the weather
is bad, ¥William will doudble on his trips, meking a second one as quickly
as possible after the firgt. 1 believe there are dry places vhere
people can stand and, since we have bad weather only rarely, the incon-
venience will not be great. ;

Please let me knowv if you are willing to have the present
schedule given a further trial.

Yours sincerely,

FRANK AYDELOTTE

Professor Hermann Weyl
Tuld Ball
Princeton, New Jersey

-

SR

R w15
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Mareh 12, 1941

PO WiiOM IT MAY CONCERN:

~

This 1s to certify that Professor

\

Hermann Weyl is a permanent professor of the o
N ~5
: Institute for Advanced Study, that he receives a X
salary of $15,000 per year, and that he owns a <%

 house which cost $30,000 and on which there is a
mortgage of $22,400,

Secretary

Subseribed and sworn to before me
this 12th day of M:=rch, 1941.

Notary Public, State of New Jersey

) r,-““
b -‘ﬂ-’.'.\‘”.L
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS
:Smcrron, NEW JERSEY

July 16, 1940
Dear Doctor Anshen: _

The predictions of science may be reliable, but the predictions
of a scientist about the time his mamnuscripts will be ready are as unre=
lieble as enybody else's. I have to apologize for the long delay in
sending in my erticle on Man end the Foundations of Science. I had to
wrestle with a tough mathematicel problem, end you will admit that the
course of world events has not been particularly favorable for quiet
work anyway.

What I em sending you now, I could egqually well have sent three
or four months ago. It is the manuseript of a lecture which I delivered
before the Princeton Chapter of the Sigma Xi. My intention had been to
overhaul end change it in accordance with the purpose it is going to
serve as a contribution to your volume on Man end Science. But I now
realize, however reluctantly, that in the near future I shall find neither
time nor the right attitude of mind to accamplish this, and I must there-
fore beg you either to accept the manuscript as it is, or to refuse it al-
together, I can well imagine that in the present form it will not fit imn
at all with your plens; in that case please do not hesitate to regret and
to return.

Thanks for your concern ebout Dr, Glnther.

Sincerely yours,

B i, B

Dr. Ruth N. Anshen Hermann Weyl
205 West 57th Street

New York City

HW:GB
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UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF MATHEMATICS
SEATTLE

April 25, 1940

Professor Frank Aydelotte

The Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, N. J.

Dear Professor Aydelotte,

I appreciate greatly your letter of
recommendation on behalf of Dr.Joachim Weyl. We have
a large list of candidates and it will take some time

to arrive at a decision. Your letter will be of great

assistance in the winnowing process.

Yours sincerely,

.7

A. F. Carpenter, Chairman
Department of Mathematics
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April 20, 1940

Dear Professor Carpenter:

I was very much interested to hear from Professor
Weyl this morming that his son Joachim is under consideration
for a post in mathematics at the University of Washingtom and
that you would be interested in information about the young
man's scholarship and teaching ability.

el

[ 4

muthmthaonh-mml. I kmew him well as &
student and have followed his esreer closely ever since that time.

extraordinarily He
lacks experience, and the experience which he has had at -
Wmlwdwm,hvwm,Mnmw:I-h
because of the fact that the gtudents he hag been dealing with are
more like mambers of an extension course than ordinsry under-

graduates, s &

Joaghin 1s extremely interested in his students, gives
them & great deal of individual sttention, is absolutely tireless
s & worker, and teaches methéematiocs with a kind of seal whisch is
certain to mske him 2 great success in the leng rum. I am delighted
to notice every time I sece him that he is improving in maturlty,
&nd he seems to me one of those individuals who ought to contimue
— tc {mprove for many years.

Professor Weyl told me that he had regommended Busemann
you in preference to his own son. DBusemann I imow also, since
h-uugh for half a year at Swarthmore in place of one af our
men who was on leave of sbaence. Oertainly, Busemann would be &

‘J

v Iours sincerely,
Professor A. F. Carpenter
University of Washington FRANK AYDELOTTE
. Seattle, Washington
FA/MCE {
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TO F0d IT KAY CONCE!N:

This is to certify that Professor Hermann deyl holds a
pernancnt professzorchi  in the Institute for Advanced Study,
located at Princcton, Wew J-rscy, at # salary of Fiftsen :
thousand Dollars (#15,000.00) = ye=r, an: that said profsasor- \
chi_. began on Dececaber 1, 1932. This 1s to certify further \
that Profecsor end drs, Hermenn iigyl own re~l estate in Princeton,
New Jerse, p valued at Thirty thousand Dollars (£30,000.00), on
which the Institute for Advanced Stu'y holds a mortgage of

Tuenty-tuo thousan’ four hundred Dollars (£:2,400.00).

ESIHER 8. Semusy

Sseretary

Subseribed and sworn to beforc me
this 20th day of April, 1940.

Rotary Public of the
State of New Jersey
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS
FENEOBOAIE

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

October 2, 1939

Dear Doctor Flexmer:

I was very sorry to learn from your letter of September
27 that a cold had confined you to your room for some days. I
hope that since them you have recovered from this autummal attack.

When the mathematics group met on September 21 we found
that no action was needed on behalf of Mr, Ingham, He came here
on his own account, he has access to the library in Fine Hall, and
he can talk shop with the mathematicians in Princeton.

We learned to our deep regret that Mordell had sailed
back to England.

Rosenthal writes that he has to postpone his departure
from Holland indefinitely.

We cemnot yet meke proposals about asssigmments of rooms
to temporary members of our school who are just about to arrive;
we should like to consult their wishes first. Because of the
superior attraction of the library in Fine Hall the demmnd is sure
to be small,

Sincerely yours,

;)Czﬂﬂ—t,cq.éldtacf‘—- ‘QV/;Eia/(_’,

Dre« Abraham Flexmer Hermann Weyl
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September £7, 1089
* Dear l‘rot'uur Wayrls
-1 Lad hoped to have umnuorthammuohu for the

purpose of comsidering your suggestion wmd Professvr Veblen's rogurding

Dr, Inghum, for I tiink in futur: ia order thct the Lirgetor my know what

is teking place matiers of this kind should be hendled im his presence, We

have Lad one such meetlng alr ady with the humanicts) «nd out of it came . e

much more thun o mere affirmative, for the diseussicn develoed some pointe

of view rogurding -.'rh'sahAbut:. the. soabors of the Hohwoel and the Yirector nesded

to be informed,  Unfortanately, I suve for «lsost a week been con’imed to 1

my roos with &« very husky tarost under dlirections frim tue doctor to spare 5
s my voice und to keep lndoors &5 much as possible., Under these circuastances

I will aek you to ¢:ll tie mewbers of tic matusaatiecal group togstivr and to

allow dre, Baslley to be present s¢ tlatl sus o take motes of the proceedings,
g~ She will siso ties send Dr. Iagua « fovedd stutessat regirding the sotiop

-Mﬂnendcd by the prolessors of tiue Jcuool of Wuthemsaties. : !
£ . T would llkof.ﬁn tro taloges Liec curriculus vitue nd. the 4‘::

recomacndatlon of the group res ecting the space to be assigaed to hiam, I i%

shonld alco Bike to knos how muny members sre likeiy to meed sccomuodations R

in Fald Hau-u'fur a3 you am Jour associutes now know, %

#ith «il good wishes,
Sincsrely yuurs,

Profeseor lisrmonn feyl ABRAHAM FLEXNE®

The Institute for Advanced Study
APLESE
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS

FINE HALL
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

August 31, 1939

Dear Doctor Flexners:

I am just back from Coloredo where, at the foot of Long's
Peek, I spent some of the most agreeable vacation weeks I ever had.

Recently Veblen and I heve heard from two distinguished
British mathematicians who will spend the academic year 1939-40 in
this country and, as is only natural for visiting mathematicisans,
some of their time in Princeton. Te mathematicians of the Insti-
tute would be much pleased if you were kind enough to enroll them
as members of the Institute during their stay in Princeton.  They
are

Professor L. J. lordell, University of Manchester, already in this
country but not in Princeton, expecting to be here the greater
part of his leave of absence from October to lay

kre A« E« Ingham, University of Cambridge, due at New York September
11, with plan to stey in Princeton for "three months or so"

Of course the European situation might make a change in their plans.
From Professor Artur Rosenthal, now in Holland, whom you
invited to the Institute, I had a recent letter to the effect that
he would sail September 22 from Holland. He may still change his
mind since the letter crossed a note of mine in which I strongly ad-
vised him against coming to this country without more definite pros-
pects for a position. FPut unless we receive further information it
would be well to include him in the list of members for 1935-40.
Sincerely yours,

Dr. Abrahem Flexmer ey ol 4/{1,,(_

liagnetewan, vie Burks Falls
Untario, Canada

: Hermanr Weyl
EW:CB
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September 12, 1989
Dear Prof.ssor Weyls
I bave your kind Jetter of August 51 in reference to Professor Mordell
end Mr, Ingham., I imagine that in view of the war neith r of them will spend sny
considerable time in imerica during the coming year, In any event, I do not beliave
that an imsediate decision is necessary. It would seva to me u;l.ust a8 o satter of
policy to mske a slight change inm the menner im whioh invitations end stipends have
hitherto becn granted, snd through the existe oe of Fuld H..l it #ill be very easy to
get &« meeting of an entire schovl to de.d with such cases as the t.0 which you present °
to me, It is also bighly desir.ble that the D.'u-octor of the Institute should be
' asquainted with the pesities snd Sanding of the applicante s the varying views, if
such there be, of t.e¢ members of the Institute reguruing them, I ghall go to
" Princetun ab.ut the end of mext week, and if Mordell und Inginm, despite the war, wish
to be enrclled in the Institute this year .nd you will let me know, 1 shall be glad to
call u weeting of the mathématiceal group in order that there may be conceried action
-in which =11 teake part, We shall alse know at thut time abuut Professor Roseuthsal,
but as to himwe sre slready comitted,
I-udoli‘ht-dﬂmtyouhadnwbleam‘m. It locks now as
if imerica were about the only place in the world wiere an agreeable wacatiom is going
to be possible Tor the next fow years, and I cannot fell you how ha,.py I «m that you ‘
.l-lli your 4fe and your boys are far pemoved frum the burb.ric happenings im the 0ld Worl |
Please 'lﬂ‘ the affectionate greetings of iur:, Flamer and myself to '
Mrs, Weyl, and belleve me, with =1l good wishes, '
Ever ‘:aiuwely.
Professor Hermemn Weyl

Pine Hall ABRAHAM FLEX NG v
Princeton, Hew Jersey : o
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June 30, 1939 >

Dear Professor Weyl: :
Thank you for your kind letter of June 27. 1 am Borry -

extremely sorry - that the mumber of grants for next yesr hes had to

be reduced. WNe could only have svoided this by & reduction of salaries,

and to this I »ill never consent.

1 feel very sure sfter reading your letter that there will

be plenty of space for everybody.
In regerd to Ambrose, I wrote Professor Morse thet in

conference with Mr. Leidesdorf we had agreed to make no further lllot-:
ments until we knew more ab-ut our income for the coming year. I see
\ no reason now, however, why the stipend of #1500 which you have
& . recomuended should not be made aveilable. I am accordingly sending
him the usual formal invitation. I regret that n have lost time, but
this is a matter for which nobody can Le held responsible under the ‘
conditions which exist both in America and abroad today.
With all good wishes for e happy summer for you end your

family,

I _ Ever ginecerely,

| m la-u Weyl : ABRAHAM FLEXN&®

i
e
s L
33-;’* Ty
R
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
(FOUNDED BY LOUIS BAMBERGER AND MRS. FELIX FULD, 1930)
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY
Fine Hall, June 27, 1939
Dear Doctor Flexner:

After our telephone conversation of last night I checked up on
the number of members admitted to the School of Mathematios for next year.
It smounts to thirteem, not including the assistants. In no previous year
did the number fall below twenty-two. This alone should prove that there
will be no difficulty in finding comfortable working room for all,

The physieists, Frofessor Margenau and Dr. Barkas, should stay
near Palmer Laboratory. How to manage this will have to be discussed
with Professor Smyth. Dr., Bargmenn will share Professor Einstein's and
his assistant's rooms. This reduces the number to tem. As long as there
is no mathematical library in Fuld Hall, many will probably prefer to have
& drawer reserved for them in the library of Fine Hall (where there are
plenty of drawers) rather than a room in Fuld Hall,

After rooms have been essigned to the permanent staff end their
assistants, I find that cne can very easily alloocate in Fuld Hall four
"guests of honor"™ each with & room of his own, six who share three of the
smaller rooms, and nine or more who will have to be content with a seat
and & drawer in the mathematics wing of the library on the second floor.
So next year there will be plenty of space for everybody.

You will have noticed that after the heavy reduction of our bud=-
get we were unable to grant more than two stipends (Bargmenn and Berkas)
to men of non-professoriel status. Fortunately two young cendidates
whom we had to turn down will be sent to the Institute with ﬁ:&go‘gggﬁpa
from their universities (Day and Phillips)., I think it would/h very un-
wise to reject thems We all feel the scarcity of younger men to be &
serious handicap to our work. lethods in mathematics are changing so
rapidly that we need the stimulus end enthusiasm of young men as much as
they need our advice and experience.
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Dr. Abraham Flexner =~ 2 June 27, 1938

According to our figures there still remeains e balance of §1,575
of our budget for next year. In a letter dated May 1, we proposed Warren
Ambrose for a stipend of §1500. It seems that you have not yet acted upon
this recommendation. In the intervening time he may have accepted a posi=-
tion or a fellowship elsewhere. I could find out by writing to him, if I
were assured that you will send him the formal invitation if he expresses
a readiness to accept.

Yours sincerely,

Hermenn Weyl

Dre Abraham Flexmer
F.0. Box 631
Princeton, N.Je
HW:GB
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Dear ur. Flexner:

In addition to the thireen
members mentivned in the first paragraph of
the attached letter Professor Weyl tells me
that it is very probable that Frofessor dardell
of Wanchester, Bngland, a very distinguished
mathematician, will come to the Institute and
that Professor Rothwell C. Stephens should be
ment doned, making a total of 15. Two of
these are doubtful.

Professor Weyl states that the
phveieists probably will not go to Fuld Hall
at all. He thinks there is no need to worrv
about space for the coming vear.

I agked if they were in corres-
pondence with any other methnemeticians, and he
said all were taken care o except dr. Warren
Ambrose, correspondence concerning nim atiaclied.
Since vou wrote to Professor morse on day 2 the
Foard has met and voted stipenas ol 17,500, so
that the situation has changed and you could
approve the Aunbrose recommendation. The mathe-
maticians are cutting their stipends 50% even if
Ambrose is included.

The humanists are spending $235,800
on stipends, the mathematicians to date 13,425,

This is just to give you the
picture, as it is todayv.

L5,

:}hvl L;,/¢J 1
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January 16, 1939

Dear Mr. Maass:
Mr. Bamberger revived with me the other day the
question of Professor Weyl's insurance. I was, unfortunsately,
unable to recall the details in such a way as to satisfy him,
-end I promised to make inquiry of you. The point that he wishes
Ito mike sure of is that the insurance taken out provides s i

retiring allowsnce for Profe:sor Weyl snd & p-nsion for Mrs. Weyl's

in case of her survival after his death.
I wonder whether you would be good enough to write
Mr. Bamberger a note of explanation, telling him that jyou do so
at my request.
Just what brfought this matter to his attention again
I do not know, but sonefton I cannot help having my suspicions.
‘ Ever sincerely,
AHAM FLEXNER

ARR

Mr. Herbert H. Maass
20 Exchange Place
New York City

AF/MCE
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December 19, 1938
dr. David deinstein
c/o Messrs. Masss & Davidson

20 Exchange Place
New York City

dy dear Mr, Weinstein:

In the absence of Dr. Flexmer your
letter of December 17 rogarding the Weyl pro_erty
sag referred to me for attention. The documents
have been executed, and I em returning thea to

you herewith.

Sincerely yours,
ESTHER 8. BAILEY
Fnclpsures
Deed - Helene We;l and fermann Re.l
_to Oswald Veblen
Dead - Oswalc Veblen and Elizabeth Veblen
to Helene Weyl

ESB
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L/%éhzkfgfga%awééﬂ” Conbte lidbess NMacihord”
.C%ﬂf}u
.m/-)f’lfm -
Bilorr 6 Dowwidhon 20 fu%awye %{w
2 ¢ ;
Monroe 2. Friodmarn New sk, December 17th, 1938.
..(/;rum;/.jvf
' Re: Weyl

Dr. Abraham Flexner,
Institute For Advanced Study,
20 Nassau 8Street,
Princeton, N. J.

Dear Dr. Flexner:

In accordance with our previous understanding,
I have prepared and hand to you herewith deed from Helene
Weyl and Hermann Weyl to Oswald Veblen. This deed should
be executed by Professor and Mrs. Weyl at the place in-
dicated with their initials. The execution should be wit-
negsed and should likewlse be acknowledged before a Notary
Public. The Notary signs at the place indicated in pencil
and affixes his notarial seal thereto.

I have also prepared and hand to you herewith deed
from Oswald Veblen and Elizabeth Veblen to Helene Weyl.,
This deed should be executed by Professor and Mrs. Veblen
at the place indicated with their initials. The execution
gshould be witnessed and shnould likewise be acknowledged be-
fore a Notary Public. The Notary signs at the place indica-
ted in pencil and affixes his notarilal seal thereto.

Wnen the enclosed documents are executed in the
manner herelnabove set fortn, both should be returned to me.
I will thereupon affix the necessary United States documentary
stamps and will forwara the deed from Professor and Mrs. Weyl
to Professor Veblen for recording. The deed from Professor
and Mrs. Veblen to Mrs. Weyl I will, in due course, send to
Mrs. Weyl together with the original deed which I now have 1n
my possession and the correction deed which is now being re-
corded. You will note that the address of Mrs. Weyl is left
blank in the deed from Veblen to Weyl. Will you kindly have
her residence address inserted.

DW: IS
Encls.
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December \1{., 1938
[}
|

dr. David Weinstein ‘ \
¢/o Messrs. Maass & Davidson h
20 Exchange Place \
New York City \\\
\

Dear Wlr, Weinsteins

I received your lett:r of December 12

with enclosures regirding the He;l proyerty yesterd
———— \\

l?fternoon and in accordance with your request I saa  \

| o

sanding you herewith the bong mortgege, and correction \‘
deed, which have becn executed. /

Very truly yours,

Lo rHER 8. BA’LE'
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Deoember 14, 1938

T0 WHOM I'.I MAY CORCERN:

This is to certify that Professor Hermann Weyl holds
a permanent professorship in the Institute for Advanced Study,
located at Princeton, New Jersey, at & salary of Fifteen Thousand
Dollars @15,000,00) a year, that said professorship began on
Degember 1, 1933, and that Professor Weyl will receive a retiring
allowanoe of Eight Thousand Dollars ($8,000.00) a year during the
remainder of his life, ;

ESTHER 8. BAILEY

Beoretary
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' December 13, 1928
Deer Mr. Weinsteins .

I have yours of the i2th. Your under-
standing in resp.ct to the Weyl property is correct.
The property is to be trensferred to Osweld and
FElizabeth Veblen by & recorded deed znd they will
execute & deed to Helene or Hermsnn Wejl. The
address of the Veblens is 58 Battle hoad.

I will get in touch with Professor Wheeler
today or tomorrow =nd maske sure that our minds mect
in refercnce to his lot. ‘

With msny thanks and best wishes, ‘

Sincerely yours,
ABRAHAM FLEXNER ' 4

Mr. David Weinstein g
’ ¢/o Maass & Devideon ,
20 Fxchange Place
New York City

AF/iCE
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,’ﬁéwaﬂigfga§amﬂﬁﬂw Gl Adiress Maaihord™
G erneys
Hhnd I Wi .
Williar € Deavidi 20 Crchange Face
Minroe £ Friedinan New Zrk , December 12, 1938.
:/’al'l‘//fjfy

Dr. Abranam Flexner,
The Institute for Advanced Study,
20 Naseau 8treet,
Princeton, N. J.

Dear Dr. Flexner:

This is to confirm my telephnone conversation with
you of several days ago, in connection with the transfer of
the Weyl property. It is my understanding that this property
should be transferred to Professor Veblen by recorded deed,
and Profesgsor Veblen and his wife will execute a deed to MNrs.
Weyl, which deed will not be recorded. I would therefore tnank
you to let me have the exact full name of Professor Veblen and
of Mrs. Veblen, and also their residence addresses.

With reference to the sale of a lot to Professor
Wheeler, in accordance with our conversation it is my under-
etanding that the full sum of $3,000.00 is to be paid in cash
by Professor Wheeler, for the acqulsition of saild lot. I wonder
if you would be good enough to communicate with Professor Wheeler
and ascertain from him whether he prefers that we enter into a
contract of sale for sald property, or whether he will accept a
deed without the formality of a contract. If you deem it ad-
visable, you might ask Professor Whesler to communicate directly
with me and thus we could be in touch with one another and make
the arrangements for the consummatlon of thls conveyance.

Yours ery

DW:1Is
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.;%Z%z&i?igaévdiz%v Canble Alledoess NManihork”
Aoy
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Willor € Deaviidhon 20 Cvchange Wiace

e

Memroe 2 Fesodosss N Yirk , December 12, 1938.
g&fﬁlfjf‘r’
Re: Weyl Property

Institute For Advanced Study,
20 Nassau Street,
Princeton, N. J.

Attention of Mrs. Bailey

Dear Mrs. Belley:

Enclosed herewith you find correction deed and
bond and second mortgage in connection with the above matter.
Before Mrs. Weyl transfers her property as contemplated, we
deem it advisable to have the enclosed documents executed and
recorded. Accordingly, we would thank you to have Professor
and Mrs. Weyl execute the enclosed Bond on Page 4 thereof by
glgning thelr names thereto, have their signatures witnessed
and acknowledge the execution before a Notary Public. The ac-
knowledgment 1s on the following page. At the time that this
is done, please note that on page 1 there are several blanks
to be filled in. At the end of the first paragrarh the date
to be filled in is the date that they actually sign the in-
strument. At the beginning of the third paragraph the date
in the first line should be the first day of some month in the
very near future, preferably the first day of January, 1939,
but in no event not later than the first day of February,
1939. The blank in the next ine requires merely the date "lst"
to be inserted. The date of execution should likewise be in-
serted on page 4,

The enclosed mortgage should, likewlse, be executed
by Professor and Mrs. Weyl by having them sign their names on
page 9 thereof. The signatures should be witnessed and the
execution should be acknowledged before a Notary Public on the
following page. On page 1 of the mortgage the date of execu-
tion snould be insgerted in the first line. In the third para-
graph, the same dates are required to be ingerted as are in-
serted in the third paragraph of the bond, that is, the first
day of January, 1939 or the first day of February, 1939, as
the case may be, in the first line of that paragraph, and the
date "lst" in the second line.
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Institute for Advanced Study, -l December 12, 1S38.

You will note that the enclosed correction deed
nas been executed by Mr. Maase. As Secretary of the Insti-
tute you should sign your name beneath the word "Attest" on
page 10, and affix the corporate seal. The Professor and
Mrs. Weyl should likewise sign their names on the same page.
The execution by the Institute should thereupon be acknowledged
before a Notary Public. On the following page you will find
the acknowledgement, and you wlll sign your name in the place
indicated with your initials, filling in the blanks to be filled
in there, and swear to the same before a Notary Public. Pro-
fessor and Mrs. Weyl should likewise execute the deed before
a Notary Public. Their acknowledgment follows that of the
Institute.

The enclosed correction deed is identical with the
original deed delivered to Mrs. Weyl, with the exception that
we have revised the option in favor nf the Institute to re-
acquire the property conveyed. This option commences on page
5 of the enclosed correction deed and ends on page 7 thereof,
and wag aprroved by Professor and Mrs. Weyl some months ago; sald
option was likewlse approved by the various other professors
who acquired plots from the Institute. Also, on page 9 of the
deed, the last two paragraphs were added to indicate the ex-
istence of the original deed and that the enclosed 1s merely a
correction deed. As to the bond and mortgage in the sum of
$1,041.24, this 1s 1n accordance with the l&ter written to
Professor Weyl on October 14, 1938 by Mr. Leldesdorf, the trea-
surer of the Institute, and represents the monies advanced to
Kre. Weyl in excess of the original mortgage indebtedness.

Will you kindly have these documents executed as
soon as possible and return them to me in order that we may
consummate, without further delay, tne conveyancq\of this prop-
erty from Mrs. Weyl as planned. \

7
Yours [very truly, . g1
W W
DW:IS =
Encls.

Registered Mall
(R. R. R.)
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..é&%¢¢4ﬁh5ﬁé”dzﬂva Canblle Ailocis Monashork”
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@J—Zm.n N ZUerk |, November 30, 1938.

Dr. Abraham Flexner,
Institute for Advanced Study,
20 Nassau Street,
Princeton, N. J.

Dear Dr. Flexner:

I have been considering the proposed plan of the
Institute to accept a deed to the property cwned by Mrs.
Helene Weyl at Princeton, New Jersey, and in lieu of the
suggestion that this be done and a lease be given to Mrs.
Weyl, I suggest that the property be conveyed by Mrs. Weyl
to ‘a nominee, and that the deed she gives be recorded.
Simultaneously, the nominee will execute and dellver a deed
to Mrs., Weyl of the same premises, but the deed to Mrs, Weyl
will not be recorded.

I believe that if any investigation is made of
property owned by Mrs. Weyl it will not go beyond the records
in ‘the County Clerk's Office, and by the plan outlined above
the records will not show the ownership of the property in
Mrs. Weyl. As a matter of fact, even under the plan orig-
inally considered, that 1is, the taking of a deed and giving
of a lease by the Institute to Mrs, Weyl, if a thorough in-
vestigation is made 1t would be obvious that the investigators
can ascertain that the prorverty taken by the Institute from
Mrs. Weyl really was her property, notwithstanding that title
was in the Institute,

If the plan outlined above meets with your approval,
please let me know and I will immediately have the necessary
deeds prepared. If possible, please suggest a nominee in whose
name title can be taken,

HHM:IS8
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November 22, 1938

Dear Professor Weyl:

I saw Mr. Sincerbesux, and he tells
me that there i8 no sewer on Mercer Stre:t. Houses
fronting on Mercer Btreet have cess pools with the
exception of your own which is connected with the 4 4
sewer of the Institute development.

Imnldlr.hlnulhulmhin
how it happened that no mention of improvements was
made in the recapture claunse of the agreement. I
think it was merely an oversight.

Very sincerely yours,

‘Professor Hermenn Weyl , ABRAHAM FLEXNER
270 Mercer Street : '
Princeton, New Jersey P.S. . 4
1 am returning teo j,
AFIESB you heresith jour agree- |
ment. A.F,

i e
el

Tl

A
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\

September 23, 1938

Dear Professor Weyl: pr

Returning to Princeton after a few days absence
I find your note of Beptember 17 reguading Be. Bevel. T daift
believe that there is a thing to be gained by my eeeing him,
especially as 1 am extremely busy. I know nothing of the subjects
in which he is interested, and I cannot even .i.nti‘odﬁohhto
persons in his field. If the American Society of Biophysics and
Gouobiohq is a2 reality, I would mg;st that he eall upon
Dr. Weaver at the Rockefeller Foundation.
' You have no idea of the number of requests of this sort
which come td me. Up to this time I have made every effort to see
overybodw’-bnt I must now call a halt and limit my eattention to
fields and problems in which I can be of more then merely formal
service.

With all good wishes,

‘Ever sineerely,
ABBAHAM FLEXNEN

Professor Hermann Weyl
Princeton, New J

: ersey
AP/uCE
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Tue InsTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS, FINE HALL
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

September 17, 1938

Dear Doctor Flexmer:

A few days ago Dre ILouis C, Parail, a Frenchman
who has lived in this country a few years, came to see
me to talk about the possibility of giving lectures on
biophysies in Princeton. He had given such lectures
for many years before et the University of Gemeva. I
told him that it would not fit in any way into the
scheme of our Institute, but he seems to insist upon
having an appointment with you,.

Sincerely yours,

/Q”“%V%

Hermann Weyl

Dre. Abraham Flexner
P.0, Box 631
Princeton, N.J.
HW:GB
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American Society of Biophysics md Cosmobiology

120 EAST 377TH ST.. NEW YORK - ASHLAND 4-0747

THE PRESIDENT

September 16, 1w3E

miss Blake, Secretary
Institute ol advanced Study
‘L"l‘iliL-—tLui', MNOCW JL’I‘L;G}'

Dear jiiss lLlake:

thank you very much for the courtesy you extended to me
yesterday when I was in princeton,

I would appreciate it very much il ydu wouid let me know
wlien the Director of the Institute for Advanced Study wiil be
baok frum vacation and aiso if and when I could have an appuint-
ment with him at his office,

with my best regards, I am
very respectfully yours,

h -2 CRawlo,

Ur, Louis y, Barail,
lJI‘LS_LLLCII.L

LCL:EM
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TO VHOM IT MAY CONCERN,
This 1s to ocertify that Professor Hormamn Veyl
holds & permanent professorship in the Institute for
Advanced Study, located at Princeton, New Jersey, at a
salary of Fifteen thousand Dollars ({15,000,00) a year,
end that saild professorship began om December 1, 1933,
This is to certify further that Professor and lirs. Hermamn
Weyl own real estate in Princeton, New Jersey, valued at :
Thirty thousand Dollars ($30,000,00), om which the Insti :
tute for Advanced Study holds & mortgage of Twenty=two
thousand fouwr hundred Dollars (§22,400,00).

SSTHER 8 BAEY

(Seal) Secretary

Dated at Princeton, liew Jersey
June seoond, 1938
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
SCHOOL OF IATHLHA'.I‘]C&. FINE HALL
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

¥ay 19, 1938

Dear Mrs. Bailey:

After Dr. Nesbitt resigned, I asked Dr,
Henry Wallman, Fine Hall, to become my assistant
for next year. He will be glad to accept.
Will you therefore kindly send him an official
notification, if you approve, of his appointment
as assistant for the academic year 1538=9, at a
salary of §16002

Yours sincerely,

'42;1vVAJHA4 fiki;,{_

Hermenn Weyl

Mrse. Esther S, Bailey
P.0O. Box 631
Princeton, Ne.de

HW:GB
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lay ‘. 1938

Mr. Szmuel B.Leidesdorf

125 Park Avenue

New Iork City

My dear Mr, Leidesdorfi

I am sending to you herewith check

of the Connecticut Butual Life Insurance Company of

Hartford (A77855), May 2, 1938, for $3,777.91, Annuity
' Account No. 5825, ,
VYery truly yours, i

s THEN S BARSEIR

FSB Secretary
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Maroh 25, 1938

Mrs. Hermamm Weyl
Battle Broad %ﬂlion
Pringseton, N. J.

Dear lMadam;

In accordange with agreement datedFebruary 1, 1833,
in comnection with the property located at Battle Road Extension
and Mercer Street, Princeton, New Jersey, we are enclosing a
statement of the monthly deductions to be made from Professor

Weyl's salary.
Please note that the deduotions coverinmg monthly payment
on interest and prinecipal as well as deductions for estimated

real estate taxes, insurance, eto., are based on present estimntes
and will be adjusted as soon as the amounts are finally determined.

We are deduoting from the March salary check §136.62 for

interest and principal and $73.64 to cover the deposit of 1/12
of the estimated real estate taxes and insurance premiums.

Very truly yours,
THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

(Signed) By I. A. Schur
Assistant Treasurer
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INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

In Aecount With
Helene Weyl and
Hermamm Weyl

Mortgage = prineipal swm $22,400,00

Monthly payment om interest and principal
at $5.94 per ¥ $136.62

Estimated real estate taxes 500,00
1/1! 41.67

Estimated fire insurance 25.00
1/12 2,08

Amual life inswrance premium 358,466

1/12 29.89

Monthly payment $210.26
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Merch 1, 1938
Dear Professor Weyls
Referring to my letter of February 17, it
seesms to me after careful study of the budget that
.we shall have to hold in the case of assistants to the
present scale of salaries, nemely, $1,500 for &n
unmarried assistant and 1,800 for a married assistent,
If it develope that our resources permit, the latter
can be raised later, but no prouises should be made
to this effect at this time,
Very -sincerely yours,
aseiid4al FLEXNER
Professor Hermann Weyl
Fine Hall
Princeton, New Jersey
AP ESH
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Februery 17, 1838

Dear Professor Weyl:

I have your letter of lebrwry 14 and
'I of course approve the appointment of Dr. Hesbitt
s your assistant. I am to have a conference =
tomorrow probably - with Professor Veblen and
Professor liorse about the budget. I hope that the
matter of Dr. Nesbitt's salary can be left open
until the beginning of next week.

Sincerely ycurs,

Professor Hermann F.gl
Fine Hall E

Princeton, lNew Jersey
AF/MCE
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS
FINE HALL

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY
February 14, 1938

Dear Doctor Flexmer:

Because my present assistant, Dr. Alfred H.
Clifford, will leave me at the end of the present term,
I propose to appoint as my assistant for the next aca-
demic year Dre Cecil J. Nesbitt, Fine Hall, with a sal-
ary of $1500. Dre Nesbitt, who at present has & stipend
from the Institute, is Canadian, and ummarried, but very
likely he will get married before his appointment becomes
effective. In that case I should like to move, in agree-
ment with the wish expressed in the last meeting of our
group, to raise his salary to $2000.

Sincerely yours,
S ptun, tnn %_/
Fermann Weyl

Dr, Abraham Flexner
P.0. Box 631

Princeton, V.de
HW:GB
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

Fine Hall, Merch 2, 1937

Dear Doctor Flexmer:

The professors of the School of Mathematics
voted at a recent meeting to offer e stipemnd of $1500.
for the academic yeer 1937-8, to Mr. Cecil J. Nesbitt,
492 Furon Street, Toronto, Canadej and lr, Nesbitt
has now indieated his readiness to accept. If you
approve, will you therefore kindly send Mr, Nesbitt
the official invitation?

Yours sincerely,

M M‘-‘Vf—'
Hermann Weyl

Dr. Abraham Flexner
P.0.Box 631
Princeton, N.Jde
HW:GB
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Pebruary 18, 1937
lear Mr, larrie:

On the basis of en interest rate of 4 per cent,, an emortige~-
tion rate of 7 per ecente per annum (or more emmctly 7/12 per cent.
monthly) will reduse the initial loan of {18,000 to e little less than
8000 within fifteen yeers, if my methematios is correct, On that ao-
count, tuerefore, I propose to have deduoted from my salery Yﬂ.l per
cent, of (18,000, i.es $106 monthly, The insurance policy will give
the Institute the security that I shall be able at the momert when I
actuelly retire to refund what is left of the initiecl loen. In cese
of my previous death, I rropose to reduce the interest + smortisetion
rate for irs. Veyl, from 7 per cent. to § per cemt. I hope this will
be found in keoping with the plans of the Institute,

With best regards,

Yours sincerely,

Termarm Weyl

lre Bol J. llarris

Care legsrs. !aase end 'evidson
20 Exchenge I'loce

Vew York Ciby

Hil'GB
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June 26, 1936

Julius Jeer & Co., Bankers
Zurich, Suitzerland

Dear Sirs:
I cm sending yﬁu herewith derft for
§1,187.560 (United States), which please dcposit
to the credit of Hermemn Veyl in your bank,
Very truly yowrs,
ESiHER 8. BAILEY
Seeretary
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o THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS
FINE HALL
PRINCETON, NEW JBERSEY May 28, 1936

Dear Doctor Flexmer:

Mrs, Shudeman, who painted Einstein, persuaded me to sit for her,
and she has now finished the portrait, which is deposited in my office in
Fine Hall, She has thought of presenting it to the Institute, but she
obviously harbored some hope that the Institute would buy it at a moderate
price. I promised her to drop you a line about it because it seemed to me
a fairly good portrait (some feelings of reluctance to go down to posterity
in this shape I choked as probably due to an wnjustified vamnity). Mrs.Weyl
did not want it. It causes me some embarrassment to keep my promise; for
Panofsky heppened to see the pilcture last night and he found it outright bed.
I assume that if you should nevertheless care to have anything to do with it
you would let Mrs. Shudeman kmow,

Each year when we are leaving Princeton, Mrse. Weyl and I realize
anew how much we owe to you, dear Dr, Flexner, not only for ourselves, but
also for the never-tiring help you give to German friends of ours. Ve
wish you and Mrs, Flexner a happy summer, favored by the gods of health and
weather,

Sincerely yours,
et ene, oy
Dr. Abrahem Flexner Hermann Weyl
20 Nassau Street

Princeton, N.Je.
HW:GB
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
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March 14, 1936

T0 WhOM IT FAY CONCERN:
Tiia 12 to certify that
Professor Hermaan fieyl holds a perranest
. professorahip in the Inatitule for Advanced
Jtuly, located at Princetum, New Jersey,
at a salary of Fifteen thousand Dollars
(#15,000,00) a year, »nd that said profossorship

begnn on December 1, 1971,

4 ES8THER 8. BAILEY
Seat
Aaaigtant Uscratory
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October 23, 16356

Deay Frofessor lleyl:

You will be amused by the cnclosed,
which I have ocut out of cn advertisement, Progress
ie beilngz made when men discover that medicine hus
e political instead of e solentific basle. I
think Yrofesgor Finstein might elso get & laugh
out of it.

Sincerely yours,
ABEALIAI FLEXN ER

Professor Hermamn Veyl
Fine Hall
Princeton, liew Jersey

;.F/';:CE



Records of the a)‘fﬁce of the Director / Faculty Files / Box 37 / Weyl, Hermann 1934-1945
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives_Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA

£3) {.-‘
. THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY u,-g.&f_”

SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS ¢
FINE HALL
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY October 7, 1935

Dear Doctor Flexmer:

May I put down in a few words what we agreed upon in our conver-
sation last Saturdey,- partly for my own seke as I have to report to the
other professors of the School of liathematics. FPlemse correct me if I
have got anything wrong.

l. Professor Pauli agrees to give up part of his salary if he
has to leave Princeton before the end of April., Deduction will then be
made from the last installments,« to what emount will be decided later if
ocecasion arises.

2e Iiss Blake has too much work; additional help is needed -=-
preferably by one who understands scume mathematics == for typewriting leo-
ture notes and manuscripts. The amount of help required must be found out
experimentally.

3. Reprints may be ordered and sent out at the cost of the In-
stitute, not only for the professors, but also for all who receive payment
from the Imstitute. ;

4, Offering of grants should depend on & judgment as objective
ag possible of scientific merits alone. The professors should not be en-
cumbered by a feeling of responsibility toward the future career of the
candidates. It should be made clear to them in the letter of notification
that the Institute cannot take upon itself any liabilities in that respect.

Each grant should be enough to allow the recipient a decent living in Prince~
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Dr. Abreham Flexner = 2 October 7, 1935

ton,= about 21500 for a single, 31800 for a married man., The same standard
should apply to assistants, bke® their salaries should be fixed in each case
according to circumstances.
With best regards,
Sincerely yours,
77 y .

Hermann Weyl

Dr. Abraham Flexmer
20 Nassau Street
Princeton, N.J.

T :GB
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October 7, 1975

Near Proiesgor Woyl:

I rave just rocuived your note of the saventh., I do
not recall that "we agresd" on ths wiricus points vhich you mention,
The fact is, w» firsi thing 1 44d this mornins was to ask that a
meeting of the mathematical group bo called in redor that T misht

. ot the views of ail tie manbirs of thas growmy bafore uny decision

was reached, It weuld, I think, Bbo o nlatnko to see separate
members of the mathematical group anl to zome to asreemonts with
them wiiich invoive the groun as a whelae,

‘he one point, on which I expreased myaslf nositively,
was that I would ask Mrs, Bailagy to have a ta’k wilk Viss. Blake for
the purpose of finiing precisely what tho situation is in so far as
the secretarial and stemographic work is concerne ', anc this ¥re, Bndley
d14 at lunch today.

Very sinceraly yvoura,

AR AMAM FIEXNER .

Professor Hermann Vayl
Fine Hall
Princeton, liew Jersey

AF:ESB
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September 27, 1956

Dear Professor Weyl:

Ilnnywuhlnrofﬂunohhtm
of Dr, Blmenthel as yowr assistant, and I have written him
telling him of this appointment. :

Thank you for sending me a oopy of your address
oh By Hoether, It is e beautiful address, She was a more
importent figure mathematically then I had realiszed, end your
tribute to her lofty charecter, s well as yowr eompurison
with Eovaleveksys, show mot only solentific but literary capacity
that is very unusual,

With all good wishes,

Sincerely yours,

AR A FI EXNER
Professor Hormann eyl ‘

Fine Hall
Princeton, liew Jersey
ARfMGE \

Py 8¢ I have cebled and written Dy, Mdhnd-“
Drs Hoffmamm, b AT BI?,




Records of the Office of the Director / Faculty Files / Box 37 / Weyl, Hermann 1934-1945
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA

TPV GS

SR

Julius Baer & Co., Bankers
Zurich, Switzerland

Dear Sirs:
I am sending you herewith draft for -
§1,187.50 (United States), which please deposit to
the oredit of Heormawmm Weyl in youwr bank.
Very truly yours,

ESTHER 8. BAMLEY
Assistent Secretary



Records of the Office of the Director / Faculty Files / Box 37 / Weyl, Hermann 1934-1945
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA

May 51, 1035

Professor Hermamn Veyl
220 lerocer Street
Princeton, liew Jersey
liy dear Frofessor Weyl:
I em sending you herewith duplicate deposit
slip, receipted by the First lietiomal Bank, for §1,187,.60,
your salary for the month of liay, 1956, after having
deduoted your payment of {62,560 towards your retirement
allowance. '
Very truly yours,
&g THER &

gy
Assistant Seoretary

-
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loonted at Princeton, Now Jersey. :

ARRAHAM FLEXNER
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‘nﬁuumm
This ia to cortify that the bearer of 3

this documont, Ielene Weyl, is a resident of the towm

cml—_m.,ﬁhwnm-td’ |

Amorica,and that her husband, Hermann Woyl, holds a 2y
permanent profossorship in the Inatitute for Adwanced A“?
Stuly, locat~* a$ Princeton, New Jeraey, ' e

ARA A1 e FLEXNER

e et s Direot

."I »".‘
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TO WHCM 1T MAY CONCENN) ‘ |

This is to certify that the beaver of
* this document, Mermann Weyl, is a resident of the
tow of Princoton, New Jersey, in the United States
of Amorica, and that he holds a pormanent professor-
‘ship in the Institute for Advanced Study, locut od

= ; . amRAMAM FLEXNER

- — -
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March 30, 1936

Professor Hermamn Weyl
220 Moroor Street -
ly dear Professor Vieyl:
| 1 am sending you herewith duplicate
deposit slip, receipted by the First Natiomsl Bank, 8
for $1,187,60, your salary for the month of Mareh, 1985, E

T

your retirement allowance, .
P | - - ~ Very truly yours,
EBTHER 8. BAILEY e

Assistant Seoretary
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Princeton, New Jersey

My hr Profeaser !_q!.c

\ s, I am sending you herewith ‘ g -
auplicate deposit slip, receipted by the | _ o
First Netdonsl Bamk, for $1,187,50, vour
salary for the nonth of Febroary, 1925, after -l .
having dednoted your payment of $62,50 towards - 3
your rotirement allowance, - _
e - - i ' £5ifEN 5. BAILEY |
) -Assistant Secrotary L

-
e
e
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Professor Hermann Veyl
220 leroer Strest
Prineston, New Jersey
liy dear Professor Veyl: o

" I em sending you herewith duplicate deposit
!nbmﬁmmmmmm.w. E:
which represents your salary for the month of Jamsary 1935,
after having deducted your payment of $62,50 towards your
~ retirement allowance,
. Very truly yours,
ESTHERS °'" °Y

Assistant Secretary
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| In Bulletin No. 3 of the Institute,
issued in February 1934, the emclosed statement was
mdo in reference to what you and your associstes
proposed to do this year. I wonder if you would be
go0d enough to read this passage and, in case you wish
the statement changed, let me have a revision for the
next bulletin. | -

' . Sinoerely yours,

ABRAHAM FLEXNER

fi
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Jamary 3, 1935

My dear Profesasor Weyls
I have not succeeded in reaching you by

telophone, so that I hasten to write you that a
letter has been received from Mr, Reed of The Com=
mn!qalthm&shung that the Institute for Ad-
vanced Stuldy is approved nnd that he will send a
oo;yofhuhttutothosm:ryhm e
also states that Sir Walter i, Moberly is now Chairman
of the University Grants Committee and also Chairman
of the Committee of Award of the Commonwealth Fund

in Lenden, The address is 35 Portmn Square, Tondon,
W. 1, England, This information may be useful to
the young mathematician vhom Professor Born recommended
to you,

With best wishes to you and your family for

a happy New Year, I am

Sincorely vours, - _;
Professor Hermann Weyl ' EBTHER 8. BAiLEY

Fine Hall
Princeton, New Jersey
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December 51, 1634

Profescor iermann Weyl
220 Mercer Street
Prineeton, Vew Jersey

My dear Professor Weyl: _

T am sending you herewith duplicate
depoeit slip, receipted by the First National EBank,
for $1,187.60, which represents your salary for the
month of Deocember 1934, after having deducted your
mint of §62,60 towerds your retirement allowance.

Very truly yours,
EBTHER 8. BMLEY
Assistant Secretary
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Professor Hermann Weyl
220 Mercer Stroeet
Princeton, New Jersey

¥y dear Professor Weyls

I am sending you herewith duplicate
‘doposit slip, receipted by The First Notiomal Bank,
for #1,1087,50, rour salary for the month of
November 19704 aftor having deducted your payment
of $62,50 towards your retiring al lowance,
: Very truly yours,
EBTHER 8. BAILEY
Assistant Secretary

87, i e e
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Erl;elberg, Switzerland, July 1., 1934, g

Dear lMrs., Bayley:

My financlal status in Furope makes it desirable not
to remit the July salary to Zurich, but to deposit it with the
First National Bank at Princeton as usual., Would you be so
kind as to countermand my original disposition to this effect?
I suppose, this will not involve any difficulties.

pe
With best wishes for your EuFBUQn holidays
sincerely yours

L,
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Engelberg, Schweiz, d. 1 Juli 1934,  [(Ju i
<

Verehrter Herr Flexner:

Es hat mlch natiirlich sehr interessiert, dass Sie in
Oxford selber mit Schrddinger gesprochen haben, Von Seiten des
Institute wird es offenbar das Richtige seln, weiter zuzuwar-
ten, bis die Universitdt die Professur besetzt hat. Das in
meinem letzten Brief {iber Heisenberg GeHusserte, das sich vor
allem auf Cambridger Informationen stiitzte, muss iech korrigileren,
nachdem ich hiler mit seinem nichsten Freunde Paull eingehend
gesprochen habe: Helsenberg ldentifiziert sich absolut nicht
mit den politischen Machthabern in Deutsehland, sondern tritt
sogar sehr mutig hervor, um die Physik an den deutschen Uni-
versititen gegen dle Unvernunft zu gZUZ¢A schiltzen. Aber
freilich scheint er durchaus der Ueb:srzeugung zu sein, dass er
auf selnem Posten in Deutschland bleiben muss,.

Fir Ihre und Mrs, Flexner's freundliche Worte aus An-
lass des Todes melnes Schwiegervaters danke ich Ihnen vielmals,
Den Brief habe ich an melne’ Frau weilter geschickt; ich weiss,
dass ihr dliese Aeusserung Ihrer Sympathle sehr wohl tun wird,
Mrs, Weyl war bis jJjetzt in Ribnitz und wird noch bis Anfang
August in Deutschland bleiben - trotz der offenbar ziemlich
drohenden lnneren Lage. Ich breche Ende dleser Woche von Engel-
berg auf und werde mich noch 2 bis 3 Wochen in den franzdsi-
schen Alpen, in grdsserer HShe aufhalten, bevor ich Anfang
August in Santander wieder mit meiner Frau zusammentreffe.

Wir fahren am 6. September mit dem President Roosevelt. Mein
Gesundheltszustand ist ausgezeichnet. Ich hoffe, dass Ihnen,
lieber Herr Flexner, Gastein gut tun wirdl ‘

Selen Sie bitte so freundlich, dle belllegenden Zellen
lirs, Bayley zu libergeben! und entschuldigen Slie, dass 1ich
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deutsch schrelbe; aber ohne die Kontrolle von M. Blake ...

In herzlicher Ergebenhelt
Ihr

gaaoaanLthw éVGLt/Lf’/

[
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London, England
July 12, 1934

Dear Professor Veyls

I received a few days ego your kind letter of June 19, forwarded to me
from Amerioca, and this morning yours of July 10, I am interested to learn from
the latter{letter that the matter of Hel!senberg is still open, In any event, there
is nothing’ that I ocan 4o or that it would be elther wise or considerate for me to
do under the existing circumstances,

1 see no objection whatsoever to your glving the proposed lectures at
Santander, Jince mingling with university men in Oxford, Cambridge, and London I em
more and more impressed with the importance of protecting the time and strength of
those ~ho comstitute the faculty of an institution of learning, On the other hand,
it is equally important that they should keep in touch with their vo-workers im their
own field, This being the principle, every individus)l mmet solve the problem of
dotails to hic ownm satisfaction ayd in his o'm way, and 1 am certain that mno membor
of the group which we have assembled at Princeton is in the least likely to be unduly
diverted from his studies and his teaching, It seems to me that the ¥nglish are too
likely to become involved,either in practical affairs or in committee work, I do
not doubt the immediate usefulness of this sort of sctivity, but I question whether
in the lomg rum it is best either for sclence, the peneral good, or the welfere of
the individual,

e
I have had a chdrming letter from kirs. Weyl, which I shall enswer this _
morning, ©She has evidently suffered u severe blow in the loss of her father, but, -
as he had reached a ripe old age and his passing was painless, she and her sister are
left with beautiful memories of what must have been an ideal relationship between a
father and his children, \

el

i1f you sail on the President Roosevelt, you will reach Hew York about
the midile of September, Princeton may be quite warm at that time, I shall, I
think, be in New York about the same time, though I doubt whether we shall Mtio in
Princaton uatil about the 20th of the month, by ~hich time the nights should at eny
rate be cool snd pleasent, Your decision will doubtless have to be based partly
upon the date the two boys must be in college. ¥

N

I am delighted to lmew that your heaXth 1s excellent., Despite the
fact that I have been very busy, I have kept very well and in additionh to the work |
which I have done we have had a charming time, renewing our acquaintances with English i
‘friends, Though of course all England was shocked at the reccnt happenings in
Germary, there is mot the slightest entagonimm to the German people; indeed, guite
the reverses I feel sure from letters received from America that the seme state of
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_ Professor Weyl ' July 12, 1934 2
p”ﬂ-’.ll theres 1 have also been fortumate enough "t0 meet here a few German

fricends who have spoken wi*h me quite candidly of the political and financial situ-
ation in Germany,s They are of the genera) ression that in the long rum it 'may

be better if the Hitler regime lasts a little longer until the vhole German peeple,

young as well as old, is convinced of its unfitness,

I have given Mrs, Balley the note which you ineluded, and she has
communicated with the Treasurer by eable, so that your wishes will be ecarried out,

Wie shall be leaving England not later than Wednesday of the coming
weel, Then after a few days we shall go to Gastein, not because I am in any
need of the oure, for I feel cntirely we but because it is a lovely place in
vhich we can be both confortable and luppy Our younger daughter, Eleanor, who
is with us, may stay in England vieiting friends for another month,

i

Tith e11 good wiehes and very high repard,
. Sincerely yours,

Professor Eermann Weyl
‘o/o0 Julius Baer % Co., Benkers "
Bahnhofetrasse, Zurioh Switgerlend

AF1ESB

daﬁﬁ'
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‘\_ G..‘d Stnd’,
) o, Nassau Strset.
JULIUS BAR & Co. s Saa. -y

ZURICH Princeton (New Jersg)
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hw n Zurich, July 4th, 1935
Dear Sirs :

We acknowledge receipt of your letter,
enclosing :

g 1.187.50 chegue on New York,
which we utiligze according to your instructions.

We are, dear Sirs,
Yours very truly,
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hw gurich, July 9th, 1934.

Dear Sirs :
We acknowledge receipt of your letter
of June 3oth, 1934 remitting us :

[ 1.187.50 check on New-York

which we utilize according to your instruetions.
Believe us to be, dear Sirs,

”:rjﬁ!eéfﬂdr“?&“w
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DL = Day Letter
This is a ﬁl"-mte NM = Night Message

Telegram or Cable-

rr“:d ui?lesu its de- NL = Night Letter
character is in- s
dicated by a suitable (1 A ) 1O = Deferred Cable
sign above or preced- ‘ NLT = Cable Night Letter
\lng the address. WLT = Week-End Letter
'd

&

The filing time as shown in the date line on full-rate telegrams and day letters, and the time of receipt ot destination as shown on all messages, is STANDARD TIME,

l}gceived at Lower Pine Bldg., Princeton, N. J. 974 JUL |2 M6 18

MP61 CABLE=LONDON 19 12 MINUTES IN TRANSIT

FULL-RATE DAY LETTER

NEWCOMSB CARLTON, PRESIDENT J. €. WILLEVER, FIRST VICE-FRESIDENT N

NLT VANSTITUTE=
PRINCETONNJ=

)

WEYL WISHES JULY SALARY DEPOSITED FIRST NATIONAL BANK
PRINCETON CHANGE REQUISITION ACCORDINGLY DESTROY

LETTER EAER ZURICH.

: g
£
O

D

THE QUICKEST, SUREST AND SAFEST WAY TO SEND MONEY IS BY TELEGRAPH OR CABLE



© Jultue Baer & Oo., Baskere

1 e sending you herevith a draft hc

’ #1,167.50 (Unitod States) which please deposit te the 4
. eredit of Ascownt No. 113 in your besk,

e R . EBTHER 8. BAILEY
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Engeiverg (Schweiz), Berghiisli, &. 19, Juni 1934,

U"’.’a ;‘
Lieber, verehrter Herr Flexner:

Diese Ferien benutze ich, um mich in Europa westlich von
Deutschland etwas heimisch zu machen, ZunZchst war ich mit meiner
Frau in Silidspanien, dann in Madrid, um den Krels lhrer dortigen
Freunde, vor allem Ortega y Gasset kennen zu lernen, mit dem meine
Frau zusammen arbeiten wollte.Leider hat sie Madrid vorzelitig
verlassen milssen, weil ihr Vater, der schon seilt Jahren herz-
leldend war, gestorben ist. Es ist 1lhr sehr bitter gewesen, dass
sle sich durch die Geschifte in Madrid hat abhalten lassen, sofort
heimzufahren und dass sie ihn, der sich sehr nach ihr sehnte,
nun nicht mehr geschen hat. Elns der stérksten und letzten Bande,
die uns noch an Deutschland MUPF¥gd kniipftey, i1st damit zerrissen.

Um dle Arbeiten mit Ortega fortsetzen zu kdnnen, w-rden
meine Frau und ich im August wahrscheinlich nach Spanien zuriick=
kehren, an die Universidad Internaclonal in Santander, die um
diese Zelt, wie es scheint, alle Leute vereint, die im geistigen
Leben Spaniens eine Rolle spielen. Ich werde dort zwel Vortrige
auf deutsch tiber "Universum und Atom" halten. Diese kleine Ver-
pflichtung wird meine Ferienerholung und meine eigenen mathemabi-
schen Arbeiten nicht st8ren; so hoffe ich, dass auch Sie damit
einverstgnden sind! Hauptsfichlich um meiner Frau wlllen mGchte
ich gerne die Verbindung mit Spanien etwas pflegen., Um die glei-
che Zelt wird iibrigens auch Schrddinger in Santander vortragen.

Meine Frau ist allein nach Deutschland gereist. Ich fuhr
von Paris nach Oxford hiniiber und bin dann mit Freunden zusammen
im Auto durch Frankreich in dle Schwelz gerelst und habe mich
Jetzt flir mehrere Wochen in einem HZuschen meines fruheren/;ﬂif
Ziiricher Kollegen Polya in den Bergen h#uslich eingerichtet.

Hier kann ich mich wundervoll erholen und hoffe auch eln bisschen
zum mathematischen Arbeiten zu kommen: verschiedene Dinge, die
ich in Princeton begonnen hatte, dridngen nach Erledigung.
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Wenn es der Bestdtigung noch bedurft hitte, so hitte es
mir diese Rilckkehr in die Schwelz best$igt und nach Ziirich,
wo ich 17 Jahre gelebt habe und wohin ich von G&ttingen aus
immer als auf das verlorene Paradies zurﬁckachielte dass ich
ohne jede Einschrinikung gliicklich daraer bin, nun in Princeton
Zu Hause zu sein und am Institute zu wirken. In Ruhe kann ich
Jetzt auf dieses erste halbe Jahr Wirkens in Princeton zuriick=
schauen: mir hat es alles gebracht, was ich nur erhoffen konnte;
vor allem fiihle ich mit Freuden, wle die zuriickgestauten Krifte
des mathematischen Denkens sich wleder regen. So hoffe ich, dass

Genugtuung iiber meine Verbindung mit dem Institute nicht
ganz einse¥g sein wird. Melner tiefen Dankbarkelt gegen Sie,
Lieber Herr Flexner, brauche ich Sie nicht von neuem zu versichern,

In Oxford besuchte ich Schrddinger., Natiirlich haben wir
viel Uber Princeton gesprochen. In dem wesentlichen Punkte, dass
Fine Hall ein Paradies fir Mathematiker und theoretische Physi-
ker 1st, brauchte ich ihm nicht mehr zuzureden. Auch Bedenken
anderer Art, die er frilher gegen Amerika im allgemeinen gehegt
hatte, sind im Schwinden begriffen. Trotzdem schien erf mir
eher genelgt, den Ruf an die Universitit abzuleﬁ%ﬁ als anzunehmen,
Einen solchen Entschluss in seiner Lage finde ich kilhn, Schrd=-
dinger 1st offenbar ein unabhlziser und mutiger Mann. Doch
wiirde zu selnem Entschluss sicherlich viel die Hoffnung beitragen,
dass er sich dadurch eine etwaige spHtere Berufung ans Institute
nicht verbaut, Sle haben ihm davon erz&Zhlt, dass das Institute
wahrscheinlich in Richtung der theoretischen Physik sich ausdeh-
nen wird. Nach dem, was #{ ich in Europa iiber Helsenberg gehidrt
habe - er scheint mehr und mehr mit den Zustiinden in Deutschland
innerlich einverstanden zu werden und ist wohl dort jetzt auch
schlechterdings unentbehrlich - , besteht gehr geringe Aussicht,
ihn fir Princeton @ zu gewinnen, Von den Minnern ersten Ranges
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in der theoretlischen Physik: Bohr, Helsenberg, Schrddinger,
Dirac (und Fermi?) wiren wohl danch allenfalls nur Schrodinger
oder Dirac fiir Princeton zu haben. Von dem letzeren - den ich
kurz in Cambridge besuchte = habe ich kelne Ahnung, wie er sich
zu elner fJegberufung aus Cambridge stellen wiirde., Von Schrodinger
hingegen habe i1ich den bestimmten Eindruck, dass er einen Ruf an
das Institute sicher und ohne B:csinnung Pnnehmen wiirde, Dabel
spielt der finanzielle Unterschied gegémber der Universitit
natilrlich eine Rolle: er findet das Angebot der Universitit,
zumal was dle Pensions- etec. Verhiltnisse angenht, unzureichend
- aber daneben auch der ihm viel mehr zusagende frelere Gelist
am Institute. Er sagte scherzend, er wiirde halt viel lieber
unter Ihrer als unter Dodds Fuchtel leben, Natlrlich habe icn
Schrddinger darauf nicht gut etwas sagen ktnnen.,

Ich hoffe, Sie haben Princeton inzwischen lingst verlassen
und erholen sich in den kanadischen Wildern und Gewissern. Ins-
besondere wilnsche ich Ihnen, dass Ste die Schulter-Plage los
sind, die Sie im Winter quilte.

Mit herzlichem Gruss, auch an lMrs. Flexner,

Ihr Thaen unldsliich verbundener

H. Weyl.

Adresse bis 3. Sept.: ¢/o Julius Bir & Co, Bankers, Zirich,
Switzerand.,
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ZORICH 19-2 N

The Institute for
20, Nagssau Street,
Exrinceton.

New Jersey.

I~
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h hm’ Jﬂ“ ‘th. 19“.

Dear Sirs :
We acknowledge receipt of your letter
of 24th May, enclosing :
£ 1.187.50 check on New-York
which we utilize according to your instructions.
We are, dear Sirs,
Yours very truly,

- .
P & C‘)_Q

g L o
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THE I STITUTE FOR ADVANCED ( UDY

(roUXDED BY LOUIS BAMBERGER AND MRS. FELIX FULD, 1930) TRUSTEES

ALANSON B. HOUGHTON FRANK AYDELOTTS

Charrman OFFICE EDGAR §. BAMBERGER
HERSERT H. MAASS 20 NASSAU STREET ALAESE SaRNEL

Fice-Chairman ABRAHAM FLEXNER
SAM UEL D. LEIDESDORF PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY .y L

Treasurer CABLE ADDRESS : VANSTITUTE PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY JULIUS FRIEDEN WALD
IRA. A. SCHUR JOHN K. HARDIN

ALANSON B, HOUGHTON
SAMUEL D. LEIDESDORF
HERBERT H. MAASS

Assistant Treasurer
FEANK AYDELOTTE

Secretary FLORENCE . SABIN
ESTHER 5. BAILEY WALTER W. STEWART
Assistant Secretary PEECY §. STRAUS

LEWIS H. WEED
ABEAHAM FLEXNER

Director of the Institute lpﬂl 30, 1934 HONORARY TRUSTEES
::-I.'rmx ruLn

Professor Hermann Weyl
220 Mercer Street
Princeton, New Jersey
Dear Professor Veyl:

Becanse of inability to secure insurance on your 1ife it has become
necessary to revise the arrangement origzinally made between you and the Institute as
exbodied in my letter to you under date of September 7, 1933,

In liem of assisting you to pay premiums om insurance on your life
the Institute has arranged to procure an anmmuity and policy of incurance on the life
of your wife, the proceeds of which will be payeble to the Institute. In view of the
changed conditions the arrangement between you and the Institute is to be revised to
the following basis, to wits

You are to receive as heretofore a salary of #15,000 per year, from
which you will contribute 5¢ monthly to the Teachers Insurance arnd Anmity Assoclation
of America, the Institute contributinz an equel sum, and upon your retirement at &5
years of age, or by mmtual consent thercafter, the accumlations in the Teachers
Insurance and Annuity Ascociation of America will be utilized %o pay you a retirement

~ allowance during your lifetime of #8,000 per amnim, the Institute malking up any part
thereof that the accmmlations @o not provide, You consent and agree that the obli-
gation of the Institute to pay #1,500 a year towards insurance on your life for the
provision of Mrs. VWeyl is waived by you and in all respeets cancelled ug anmlled
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Professor Hermann Weyl April 30, 1934 ( 2

and in lieu thereof the Institute undertalces to pay Mrs. Weyl in the event of your
death a pension of $5,000 per anrum during her widowhood.

If this conforms to your understanding of the substituted arrangement
between you and the Institute, will you please sign the duplicate original of this
letter beneath the words, APPROVED AND ACCEPTED, and return the same to me, and
therewpon this letter and such duplicate original, when sigmned by you, will constitute
yonr contract with the Institute, supplenenting the one covered by my letter of
September 7, 1933,

Sincerely yours,

Y

APPROVED AND ACCEPTED

/Z2r</¢_¢4n~, z?4£;zf<:”’
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.Ué?(fevhy.:
Hrbord K. Weaaass 5
Widberr 6. Liaevidbon P /4 ().(rclﬁwye ._j//((('f

New Yok, Bpril 27, 1934,

Dr. Abraham Flexner,
The Institute for Advanced Study,
20 Nassau Street,
Princeton, N. J.

Dear Dr. Flexner:-

Yours of the 26th, with enclosed draft, recelved. I have
taken the liberty of revising the same and enclose 1t herewith.

With kind personal regards, I am,

e

b J WA
/Qﬂa;ézi/' e
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(DRAFT LETTER)
April 27, 1934,

Dear Professor Weyl:-

Because of your 1inability to secure insurance on your
life, 1t has become necessary to revise the arrangement originally
made between you and the Institute, as embodlied in my letter to
you under date of September 7th, 1933.

In lieu of assieting you to pay premiums on insurance on
your life, the Institute has arranged to procure an annuilty and
policles of insurance on the life of your wife, the proceeds of which
will be payable to the Institute.

In view of the changed conditlions, the arrangement between
you and the Institute 1s to be revised to the followlng basis, to wit:

You are to receive as heretofore a salary of $15,000 per
year, from which you will contribute five per cent monthly to the
Teachers Insurance and Annuity Assoclation of America, the Institute
contributing an equal sum, and upon your retirement at sixty-five
years of age, or by mutual consent thereafter, the accumul ations
in the Teachers Insurance and Annulty Assoclation will be utilized
to pay you a retirement allowance during your lifetime of $8,000.00
per annum, the Institute making up any part thereof that the
accumulatione do not provide. You consent and agree that the
obligation of the Institute to pay $1,500.00 a year toward insurance
on your life, for the benefit of Mrs. Weyl, 1s walved by you, and
in all respects cancelled and annulled, and in lieu thereof the
Institute undertakes to pay Mrs. Weyl, in the event of your death,

a pension of $5,000.00 per annum during her widowhood.
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If this conforms to your understanding of the subetituted
arrangement between you and the Institute, will you please sign
the duplicate original of this letter beneath the words "APPROVED
AND ACCEPTED" and return the same to me, and thereupon this letter
and such duplicate original so signed by you will constitute your
contract with the Institute, supplementing the one covered by my
letter of September 7th, 1833.

Sincerely yours,

APPROVED AND ACCEPTED:
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Harch 6, 1934 NS =

Dear Alfreds ;
lMany thauks for yours of the Gth, regarde
ing Professor Veyl. I shall take the matter up with
him and suggest that ko keep in eombact with Dr, Cook,
and I feel sure that when omoe he kas oleaned up his
indebtedness abroad he will wish to recompense
Dr. Cook for his services. | -

Ever sincerely, o
ARRAHAM FLEXNER

Drs Alfred E, Cohn

The Hospital of the Rockefeller Institube
for Medical Research -

66th Street and York Avenue

Hew York City

AF/MCE
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layoh 6, 1934

Dear lrs. Iqla_
In somection with the possibility that you may wish o
build if you fimd 1% impossible to buy a house here, IAmhihmhul
letter to Hegeman-Harris Company of New York, with whom I have had many
dealings covering a period of many years. They are among the best
mugnumroncatymuwm-nuusorwrkmmmm
Eduoation Board and the Rookefeller Foundation with complete satisfaction,
On the basis of my letter and their reply, if you eave to
get in touch with them let me know and I shall be rlad to arrange & meete
ing.

Sincerely yours,
ABRRAHAM FLEXNER

lirs. Hormamm Weyl
220 liercer Street
Princeton, lew Jersey

| aR/ucE

\
P =Wy -

Ir:.

SN

At
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: { February 15,

Dear Professor Weyls

The Treasurer sent me the check for
$4,000,00, covering your moving and other expenses,
more promptly then I had aexpecteds It has bean
devosited to your credit in The First National Bask,
and I enclose duplicate deposit dl. showins regeipt.

tu-m.mduu.m.um
hm.munhmhg. !mm-mdn
mdfmwmaumﬁmth

rmnxmumm.

Sincerely yours,
Hormann W
' g;l:un . 1 ARRAHAN FLEXNER
. Princeton, Vew Jersey
 ammse | K
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THE INS. fUTE FOR ADVANCED STUL .
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS
FINE HALL

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

January 25, 1934

Dear Doctor Flexmer:

You asked me to send in an account of the moving
and transportation costs which arose from moving with my
femily from G8ttingen to Princeton. Here are all the items
for which I can show evidence! With payments in foreign cur-
rency I have given the date of the payment. I should be glad
if you asked the Board of Trustees for reimbursement of expens=-
es A). I feel that I am not entitled to expect the same as to
B) and C).

Sincerely yours,

Hermann Veyl

Dr. Abraham Flexmer, Director
Institute for Advanced Study
20 Nassau Street

Princeton, Hede

HW:GB - E



ecords of the Office of the Director / Faculty Files / Box 37 / Weyl, Hermann 1934-1945
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Cen}er, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA

A. Expenditures for moving household gzoods
1) Bill of the storage company, Jacoby, Hamburg .esseesees R.Mo 7282.70

2) Additional charges for packing and Customs eseceesceesss.R.Ee 144,30

Pa.id about Nw. 20’ 1953 I AR B RN R N R R NN RN R.u. 7427.00‘;|‘r"f7

3) Bill of Bowling Greenm Storage Co., New York (Customs
entry and Olearance, Btor‘a.ge in New York) sessressansmes $ 68.50

4) Bill of Skillman's Storaze Co., Princeton (unpacking,
hOiEti.ng to Btorage rom) BesERssETEARERET AR EERRERREES 39.00

$ 107.50

B. Rent of our G8ttingen apartment from Jan.l/34 to Mar.31/34 +« RM. 600,00 7

— R LMD
(Paid Dec. 50, 1933) e
C. Costs of personal end bagzaeze transportation
1) Zurich-London: tickets and baggage insurance (paid
Oet. 10 to Cook. Zurich) sessscseccsssssssssscancsne Sefrse 635,00 s)-"alr"

2) Baggage Zurich-Liverpool (paid Oct. 14 to Cook, London) El4.4.4 $ V0

3) Tickets Liverpool-New YOrk scceocccccccccscccsccccscce £605.00
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January 22, 1934
Dear Professor Weyl:

In Bulletin No., 2 of the Institube,
issued some months ago, the enclosed statement was
made with reference to the work of the School of
Uathematics for this year. I wouder 1f you would be
good enough to read this passage and send me a state~
ment regarding the work which you contemplate in
1934-1936, which can be included in Dulletin No. 3,
which I == now prepering.

Sinocerely yours,
ABRAHAM FLEXNER
Professor Hermann Veyl
Fine Hall
Princeton, liew Jorsey

AF MCE



	Fac-Box 37-Weyl-1934-1935 001.pdf
	Fac-Box 37-Weyl-1934-1935 002



